
Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
1 

 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET OF 

EMAKHAZENI LOCAL 

MUNICIPALITY 

 

 

2017/2018 TO 2019/2020 

MEDIUM TERM REVENUE AND 

EXPENDITURE FORECASTS 

 

 

Copies of this document can be viewed 

At www. emakhazenilm.co.za 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
2 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT                          PAGE 

Table of Contents  .....................................................................................................................................1 

Legislative Requirements  .........................................................................................................................2 

Part 1 - Adjustments Budget  .................................................................................................................5 

Section 1: Mayor's Report  ........................................................................................................................5 

Section 2: Resolutions  .............................................................................................................................5 

Section 3: Executive Summary  .............................................................................................................. 6- 

Section 4: Adjustments Budget Tables  ...................................................................................................... 

Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary  ...................................................................................... 

Table B2 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (standard classification)  .......................... 

Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (by municipal vote)  .................................. 

Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)  ...................... 

Table B5 Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding  ..................................... 

Table B6 Adjustments Budget Financial Position  ......................................................................... 

Table B7 Adjustments Budget Cash Flows ................................................................................... 

Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation  .......................................... 

Table B9 Asset Management  ........................................................................................................ 

Table B10 Basic service delivery measurement  ........................................................................... 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
3 

 

Legislative Requirements 
 

In terms of Section 28 of the Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003, a 

municipality may revise an approved budget through an adjustments budget. 

Only the Mayor may table an adjustments budget in the municipal council and 

may only be tabled within a prescribed period. 

In terms of section 28 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, a municipality  

(a)  must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is 

material under-collection of revenue during the current year; 

(b) may appropriate additional revenues that have become available over 

and above those anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate 

spending programmes already budgeted for; 

 (c) may, within a prescribed framework, authorise unforeseeable and 

unavoidable expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality; 

(d) may authorise the utilisation of projected savings in one vote towards 

spending under another vote; 

(e) may authorise the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the 

past financial year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been 

foreseen at the time to include projected roll-overs when the annual budget for the 

current year was approved by the council; 

( f ) may correct any errors in the annual budget; and  

(g) may provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework 

Section 72 of MFMA also stipulate that the Accounting Officer must by the 25 

January of each year assess the performance of the municipality during the first 

half of the financial year and as part of the assessment or review recommend 

whether an adjustment budget is necessary.  

 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
4 

 

Based on the Mid-year Budget and Performance Assessment submitted to 

Council, Provincial Treasury and National Treasury the Accounting Officer 

recommended that the adjustment budget is necessary.  

 

The original approved budget, audited figures for 2016/17 and 

performance in the first six months was used to determine the realistic 

anticipated revenue to be generated. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
5 

 

Section 3- Executive Summary 
The total original budgeted amount was R 233 420 million and the adjusted amount is R 240 807 
which reflect a percentage increase in total revenue budget by 3%. Expenditure total original budget 
was R 332 104 million and the adjusted amount is R 311 328 which reflect a percentage decrease in 
expenditure budget by 6% due to cost curtailment and savings in other votes. 
 
Capital expenditure funded from internal funds was originally budgeted at R 5 million, and it has 
been adjusted to R 1.6 million due to cash flow challenges. 
 
 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
6 

 

 
 
 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
7 

 

Operating revenue 

Operating revenue increased by R 6 million (3%) from R233, 419 million to R239, 788, million. 
Whereas, operating expenditure decreased by R21 million (6%) from R332, 104 million to R311, 328 
million for the 2017/2018 financial year. 

 
Property rates 
Property rates budgeted revenue will be realised based on the first six months assessment. 
 
Electricity 
Based on audited figure for 2016/2017 revenue from electricity was R 51 596 million and budgeted 
figures for 2017/2018 was R 43 643 million which was understated. Actual revenue as at 31 
December 2017 was R 43 270 million. Average revenue from electricity for the past six months 
amounted to R 6 million per month. The projected amount expected to be realised per month is R 6 
million hence the additional revenue to be realised amounts to R 17 million. 
 
Water revenue 
Average billed for water amounts to R 1.3 million per month. The original budgeted and adjusted 
amounts will be realised. 
 
Sanitation revenue 
Original budgeted amount for sanitation revenue was overstated, the average billed for the first six 
months was R 1 million per month. The realistic revenue expected from sanitation services is R 12 
million. The original budget amount was reduced by R 2 million to R 12 million. 
 
Refuse 
Original budgeted amount was understated, average billed per month is R 1 million. The realistic 
adjusted figure is R 12 million. The additional revenue of R 2 million will be realised. 

 
 

Rental of facilities and equipment 
Based on audited figures, revenue from rental of facilities was R 1 million. Average monthly income is 
R 83 thousands. Based on escalation of 10% per annum, the realistic revenue per month will be R 92 
thousands which makes up to an adjusted figure of R 1.1 million. 
 
Interest earned - external investments 
Original budgeted amount was overstated. Based on the audited figures of R 643 thousands, the 
original budgeted figure was reduced by R 3.4 million. Interest on investments is derived from call 
counts which are made up of conditional grants funds. Adjustment is due to the fact that withdrawals 
can be made on a daily basis depending on expenditure incurred on respective projects. 
 
Interest earned - outstanding debtors 
As per the credit control policy, interest on outstanding debt is charged on business. Interest on 
debtors was not charged for the first six months due to late billing. Interest on outstanding debts has 
been reduced by R 3 million. 
 
Fines, penalties and forfeits 
Adjustment is due to an increased collection on traffic fines, which is an indicative that as at 30 June 
2018, the original budget amount would have been exceeded. The actual revenue realised from traffic 
fines as at 31 December 2017 amounted to R 12 million, and additional revenue of R 4.5 million will 
be realised. 

 
Transfers and subsidies 
Original budgeted amount was overstated by the MSIG allocation of R 847 thousands as well as 
EPWP allocation. Adjustment on grants is due to an uncertainty in receipt of MSIG grant which is an 
allocation in kind. 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
8 

 

 
Other revenue 
Adjustment on other revenue is due to the fact that as at 31 December 2017, revenue realised was 
significantly lower than anticipated. 
 

 
 

GRAPH: Revenue 

 

  

Property rates 
24% 

Eectricity  
25% 

Water r 
7% 

Sanitation  
5% 

Refuse  
5% 

Rental of 
facilities  

1% 

External 
investments 

0% 

Outstanding 
debtors 

0% 

Fines 
7% 

Licences and 
permits 

0% 

Transfers 
recognised - 

operating 
25% 

Other revenue 
1% 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
9 

 

(a) Operating Expenditure 

The increase /decrease in expenditure is mainly due to the following reasons: 
 
Employee related costs 
Adjustment on employee related is due to vacancy rate within the municipality since the beginning of 
the financial year 2017/2018.  
 
Original budgeted figures for back pay of notches was overstated with R 1.2 million. Also there was a 
saving of R 1.1 million on LGSETA internship subsidy. 

 
Since the beginning of financial year 2017/2018, there has been high vacancy rate which includes the 
following positions, Officer Manager, Deputy Manager Electricity, Deputy Manager Storm water, 
Accountant Revenue and Property Rates, Plumber, Electro Mechanical Technician, Peace Officer. 
Superintendant Law Enforcement. 
 
Remuneration of councillors 
Adjustment of remuneration of councillors is due to implementation of new upper limits. 
 
Other materials 
Repairs and maintenance original budget has been adjusted with an amount of R 2.1 million. This is 
due to breakdowns in water treatment plants and water treatment works. 
 
Other expenditure 
Original budgeted figures of professional fees for the preparation of asset register and annual 

financial statement was reduced by R 1.9 million, also rehabilitation for landfill site has been reduced 

with the total figure of R 2.1 million. TMT project expense which had a budgeted figure of R 9 million 

was adjusted to R 4.1 million which resulted from a reduction of R 5.6 million. 

Also new vote was created for bursary fund which amounts to R 1 million funded from LED account. 

MSIG budgeted figure of R 798 thousands was adjusted to R 0.00. It was also discovered that there 

was a duplication of indigent fund votes which created a saving of R 1.4 million. 

 

 

 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
10 

 

 

GRAPH: Expenditure 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Employee related 
costs 
29% 

Remuneration of 
councillors 

2% 

Debt impairment 
19% 

Depreciation & 
asset impairment 

14% 

Finance charges 
1% 

Bulk purchases 
16% 

Other materials 
3% 

Contracted 
services 

2% 

Other expenditure 
14% 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
11 

 

Operating revenue and expenditure by standard classification 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
12 

 

The adjusted budgeted figures reflected a deficit of R 17 million which includes the non-cash items such 

as depreciation and debt impairment. The  operating revenue reflect a surplus of R 33 million excluding 

the non-cash items.  

 

(b) Capital expenditure 

Total adjusted capital expenditure amounts to R 56 million funded through grants and 

internal funds as per the table below. Adjustment in capital expenditure included the 

provision to procure a Cherry Picker from own funds. 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
13 

 

 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
14 

 

Detailed capital expenditure 

 

 

The projected funding of the capital budget is as follows: 

 

 

 

 Total 

Budget2017/2

018  Actual Movement

Draft 

Adjustment 

Budget2017/2

018

WSIG 30,000,000.00  16,689,283.12  -                      30,000,000.00  

upgrade water supply ext 2 8,000,004.00    3,235,130.00    8,000,004.00    

install distribution in ward 7 6,000,000.00    2,997,469.66    6,000,000.00    

refurbish wtw waterval boven 15,999,996.00  10,456,683.46  15,999,996.00  

INEP 7,000,008.00    777,645.30        -                      7,000,008.00    

104 households siyathuthuka 1,508,004.00    48,279.00          1,508,004.00    

install 132/11kva substation 5,492,004.00    729,366.30        5,492,004.00    

MIG 17,559,816.00  8,746,208.61    -                      17,559,816.00  

capital roads 4,125,996.00    362,910.24        4,125,996.00    

Rehabilitation of landfill site 3,000,000.00    1,965,787.50    3,000,000.00    

new pump station mandela village 3,999,996.00    -3,999,996.00  -                       

waterborne sanitation sakhelwe 785,664.00        3,259,745.89    3,999,996.00   4,785,660.00    

waterborne sewer emothanjeni & enkamini 2,000,004.00    1,218,945.00    2,000,004.00    

Water Reticulation : Madala 800,004.00        2,848,152.00   3,648,156.00    

water supply rural areas 2,848,152.00    1,938,819.98    -2,848,152.00  -                       

INTERNAL FUND 3,047,680.00    262,743.20        -871,000.00     1,699,000.00    

Computer Equipment (023/305012) 500,000.00        37215 200,000.00        

Furniture and Office Equipment (023/305010) -                       2658 3,000.00            3,000.00            

Brush cutters (016/305020) 196,000.00        23085.09 196,000.00        

Brush Cutters (003/305020) 68,000.00          0 -68,000.00        -                       

Fire arms (030/305020) 56,000.00          0 -56,000.00        -                       

Machinery and Equipment (022/305020) 200,000.00        100623 200,000.00        

Machinery and Equipment (045/305020) 200,000.00        0 300,000.00       -                       

Machinery and Equipment (040/305020) 450,000.00        99162.11 100,000.00        

Security CCTV (030/305020) 1,050,000.00    -1,050,000.00  -                       

 Intern Cap: Vehicles (23/305022) 327,680.00        1,000,000.00    

TOTAL CAP EXP 57,607,504.00  26,475,880.23  -871,000.00     56,258,824.00  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Funding Source 2017/2018

National Government 54,559,824.00  

Provincial Government -                       

Own Funds 1,699,000.00    

Total 56,258,824.00  



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
15 

 

Adjusted budgeted statement of financial position 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
16 

 

Adjusted budgeted cash flow statement 

Original budgeted revenue from service charges have been adjusted in consideration of average 

collection rate of 76% for the first six months. The adjusted cash flow statement shows a surplus of R 766 

thousands. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
17 

 

MP314 Emakhazeni - Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation -   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
18 

 

MP314 Emakhazeni - Table B9 Asset Management -  



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
19 

 



Emakhazeni Local Municipality                        2017/2018 Adjustment Budget and MTREF 
 

 
20 

 

Section 13: Municipal Manager's Quality Certificate  

 

I ELIZABETH KOTISHANA TSHABALALA, municipal manager of Emakhazeni Local Municipality, 

hereby certify that the adjustment budget and supporting documentation have been prepared in 

accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations made under the Act, and 

that the adjustment budget and supporting documents are consistent with the Integrated Development 

Plan of the municipality.  

Print Name ELIZABETH KOTISHANA TSHABALALA  

Municipal manager of Emakhazeni Local Municipality (MP314) 

Signature _____________________________ 

Date    _____________________________ 
  
 


